
o
311g (3r4tr ) nr a1z,irz1,

Office ofthe Commissioner (Appeal),

dis4hr 5ft@8), 3r8 31IE=Ir1, 31€#Tarr
Central GST, AppealCommissionerate, Ahmedabad
5jg4l oral, Ga mi, 3rr1a1St 3rz#al4r 3o&9.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. ~ 07926305065- e:c.\thcftl07926305136 .

- ·ATION
A
MARKET

DIN-20240564SW0000618032
Gee sra .S. arr
en ~ ~ File No: GAPPLUADCIGSTP[2193/2024-PEA [ $29 )G

a 37fl 3n&gr vier Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC- 24 /2024-25
feeiia Date :08.05.20245It at # aka Date of Issue : 09.05.2024

a#fr 3r7er par la zig 3rge (ardt) rr uRa
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals) .

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 41/WS03/GST/AC/RSC/2023-24 dated 26.12.2023
(FORM GST DRC - 07 ref. no. 202401240052808 dated 02.01.2024) issued by the
Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division- Ill, Ahmedabad South Commissionerate.

"Ef .:ttcfJe>Jcfk-{1 cnT ;;:rra:r "Qcf trc=IT Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent
Appellant Respondent

Mis R K Synthesis Limited, The Assistant Commissioner, CGST
Nr. Pharma Lab, Plot No.341 1/1 And 2, Division- Ill, Ahmedabad South
R.K.Synthesis Limited, Phase-IV, GIDC, Commissionerate
Vatva, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382445

sw 3rr2gr(arf) a@ a a4fa faff ah i sugars uf@rrt/

{A) if@rawT a# gr 34l arr a Paar &l
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where

(i}
one of the issues invo ved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in

(ii)
para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

{iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied wit a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh ofTax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

{B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days offiling FORM GST APL-OS online.

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the
amount paid under Section 107{6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which
the appeal has been filed.

(ii) The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later.

(C} 3a 3rd)Ar qf@rat at 3rfl aafa if@rr znua, fa 3lk al1aa ITaenii h
fa,3faff fanattzr aarzzwww.cbic.gov.in at 2a ra ?l
For elaborate, detailed and latest-provisigs relating to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the websiteawW.cbic.gov.mn.

/ act».

/ ,'.;~(0'" ~CS'<-?,,;\7>° c 2
/:J"• ~ ~,.,·_•.•~ ~~. ;'-'I) -::;.o ;5 o _

E; %%e8 Se&s "%. ·22 j"g°. ••. .s>, >>,a '°.. u

*



-2­
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2193/2024-APPEAL

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s. R. K. Synthesis Limited, Near Pharma Lab, Plot No. 341 1/1and 2,
R. K. Synthesis Limited, Phase-IV, GIDC, Vatva, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-382445

(hereinafter referred to as "the appellant''), holding GST Number
24AAHCR3902J2ZF has filed appeal against Order-In-Original No.

ZD2401240052808, dated 02.01.2024 (41/WSO3/GST/AC/RSC/2023-24,
dated 26.12.2023) (hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order") passed by
the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division- III, Ahmedabad South

Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority'') .

2(i). Brief facts of the case in the present appeals are that the appellant

is engaged in the taxable supply of Goods/Services under Central ST Act, •
2017 and registered with GST department having GSTIN - 24AAHCR3902J2ZF.
The audit of the records of the appellant was conducted for the period from
July 2017 to March 2018 by Office of the Principal Director, Audit (Central),

Ahmedabad on the basis of GSTR-2A and GSTR-3B returns filed during the FY

TotalSGSTCGST

12891497 35988927 35988927 84869351

1GSTticulars

017- 18. It was noticed that the appellant has availed/utilized excess ITC in
TR 3B returns for the period from July, 2017 to March, 2018 than what was
ually available to them as per their GSTR 2A returns. The detail is as under:

ITC as per GSTR 2A

ITC as per GSTR 3B 14855779 64478779 64478779 143813337

Excess ITC availed in GSTR 3B
(GSTR-3B minus GSTR 2A)

1964282 28489852 28489852 58943986

2(ii). On being pointed out the appellant submitted that the said

differences occurred in October 2017 by mistake they had taken ITC in an
other ITC table of Rs. 6,29,54,014/- instead of Rs. 62,54,149/- and in March
2018 GSTR 3B they adjusted the same by declaring liability. They have also

mistakenly shown IGST of Rs. 21,90,831/- on Import of goods ITC in all other
ITC table of GSTR 3B. For the F.Y. 2017-18 they had also reversed ITC of Rs.
4,54,773.04/- in the return of Dec 2018. The reply submitted by the appellant
was forwarded to Office of the Principal Director, Audit (Central), Ahmedabad,
however, it was not found satisfactory by them and the para has been
converted into SOF Para No. 10.1, with remarks that Department has not
furnished the details of month in which reversal of ITC of IGST on imports of.
goods of Rs. 21,90,831/- declaring the liability has been made."



0
-3­
F.NO. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2193/2024-APPEAL

2(iii). I view of the above the appellant is liable to pay the ITC of the
IGST availed and utilized of Rs. 21,90,831/- under Section 73(1) of the CGST
Act, 2017 alongwith interest under Section 50(1) of the CGST Act 2017 and
penalty under Section 73 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122(2)(a) of
the CGST Act 2017. As the appellant has reversed the IGST amount of Rs.
7,29,730/- taken on the Bill of Entry No. 2284338, dated 29.06.2017 vide debit
entry dated 03.03.2021 alongwith interest and penalty, the outstanding IGST

of Rs. 14,61,101/- is liable to be recovered alongwith interest and penalty.

3. Accordingly, the appellant was issued Show Cause Notice dated
27.09.2023. The said Show Cause Notice has been adjudicated by the
adjudicating authority and passed the impugned on the following grounds:

- that the Noticee has contended that the said difference occurred in October
2017 wherein by mistake they had taken ITC in all other ITC table of
Rs.6,29,54,014/- instead of Rs.62,54,149/- and in GSTR-3B of March
2018, they adjusted the same by declaring it as liability and reversing the
excess ITC taken;

that the appellant while discharging the tax liability of the excess availed
ITC of Rs. 5,66,99,865/- (Rs.6,29,54,014/- minus Rs.62,54,149/-) has
utilized the ITC contained in the column of "All other ITC" which includes
e ITC of IGST of Rs. 21,90,831/- on the imported goods which also was

· ected in the "All Other ITC" column of the concerned month;
04

e notice could not produce any details/ documents to substantiate their
ntention that they have reversed the ITC of the IGST of Rs. 21,90,831/­

over and above the reversal of all other ITC;

- the appellant is liable to pay the ITC of the IGST availed and utilized ofRs.
21,90,831/-. However the appellant has already reversed the IGST
amount of Rs. 7,29,730/-. So they are liable to reversed the ITC availed
and utilized on the IGST of import of goods of Rs. 14,61,101/- (Rs.
21,90,831/- minus Rs. 7,29,730/-).

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred this
appeal on 04.03.2024 on the following grounds:­

Input tax credit for the import of goods was not added in column IGST ITC
as per GSTR 2A shown in show cause notice also on part of appellant in
GSTR 3B due to human error, it was reported in table 4 {A) (5) all other ITC
instead of Table 4(A) (1) import of goods ofGSTR 3B return of the Fy 2017­



-4- O
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2193/2024-APPEAL

18 resulting it into neutral transaction, Appellant has already submitted
bill of entry for import ITC talcen in alt other ITC to concerned department;

the total IGST Input tax credit for the financial year 2017-18 is as under:

Particular IGST
1. ITC as per GSTR 3B 14855779

All other ITC {Table 4A(5)l 14855779
2. Less : ITC as per GSTR 2A/Tax liabilities and 14343609

comparison
All other ITC [INet Purchasel 12882972
ITC for import of qood 1460637
Difference 512170
DRC 03 dated 03.03.2021 !ARN: AD240321CJ031910/ 765113
Excess ITC claimed to reverse , if any 0

Additional submission:
- That they have submitted copy of ITC register for February 2018 and

October 2017, copy of GSTR 3B return for the respective months, Annual

GSTR 3B statement and self attested GSTR 2Afor F. Y. 2017-18;
- That they also submitted copy of Bill of Entries for which mistakenly ITC

has been claimed in "All Other ITC" section instead of "Import of Goods"

section;
That it is merely reporting of ITC in wrong section and due to that benefit

of ITC shall not be taken away from appellant.

In the view of the above the appellant pray to set aside the 'order'

appealed against for demand of input tax credit along with interest and penalty

total amounting to Rs. 16,07,211/- and allow the appeal in full.

Personal Hearing:
5. The appellant was granted personal hearing on 29.04.2024. Mr. Viral R.
Sanghvi, C.A., appeared for hearing in the matter as authorized representative

on behalf of the appellant. They submitted that its only issue's ITC on import
goods which have been taken with other ITC instead of Import column. Its a
mere technical error and no revenue involved. It's for the year 2017-18, initial
period of GST implementation and now also it has (import ITC) started showing "
in GSTR 2A. He further submitted additional submission and reiterated the
written submission. Since its only reporting of ITC in different column,

therefore the appeal may be allowed.

iscussion and Findings:
6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on record
and grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and additional submission
provided by the appellant. As the per the impugned order the appellant is
liable to pay the ITC of the IGST availed and utilized of Rs. 21,90,831/-.
However the appellant has already reversed the IGST amount of Rs. 7,29,730/­



0
-5- ... '
F.NO. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2193/2024-APPEAL

. So the issues to be decided in the present appealis whether the ITC availed
and utilized on the IGST of import of goods of Rs. 14,61,101/- (Rs. 21,90,831/­

minus Rs. 7,29,730/-) are liable to be reversed or otherwise?

7(i). In the instant case it is observed that the appellant have
mistakenly shown IGST of Rs. 21,90,831/- on Import of goods ITC in all other
ITC table of GSTR 3B. The reply submitted by the appellant was forwarded to
Office of the Principal Director, Audit (Central), Ahmedabad, however, it was
not found satisfactory by them and the para has been converted into SOF Para
No. 10.1, with remarks that Department has not furnished the details of month
in which reversal of ITC of IGST on imports of goods of Rs. 21,90,831/­
declaring the liability has been made. Further, the appellant has reversed the
IGST amount of Rs. 7,29,730/- taken on the Bill of Entry No. 2284338, dated
29.06.2017 vide debit entry dated 03.03.2021 alongwith interest and penalty
and for the outstanding IGST of Rs. 14,61,101/-, they are liable to be recovered

alongwith interest and penalty.

T(ii). In respect of excess availment of ITC as per reconciliation of GSTR
3B vs GSTR-2A of Rs. 14,61,101/- (IGST), the appellant have submitted that
due to human error, Input tax credit for the import of goods was not added in
Table 4(A) (1) import of goods of GSTR 3B return of the Fy 2017-18, however,
it was reported in table 4 (A) (5) all other ITC. Further, with respect to tax credit
of Rs. 14,60,637/- availed in respect of Imported goods the appellant has

d the copy of Bill of entries, as listed hereunder:

SI.No. Bill of Ent No. and eriod ITC Rs.
01 3052573, October 17 6,11,168
02 3083772, December 17 5,67,060
03 4101121, Februa 2018 2,82,409

Total. 14,60,637

8. Further after going through the Annual GSTR 3B statement and self
attested GSTR 2A for F.Y. 2017-18, submitted by the appellant, the calculation
of difference of ITC availed between GSTR 2A and GSTR 3B is as under:

Particulars
ITC as er GSTR 2A without ITC for im ort of ood
ITC as er GSTR 3B with ITC for im
Excess ITC availed in GSTR 3B
GSTR-3B minus GSTR 2A

IGST
1,28,82,933
1,48,55,779
19,72,846

Out of excess ITC availed in GSTR 3B of Rs. 19,72,846/-, the appellant
has reversed the IGST amount of Rs. 7,65,113/- taken on the Bill of Entry No.
2284338, dated 29.06.2017 vide debit entry dated 03.03.2021 alongwith



-6- O
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2193/2024-APPEAL

interest and penalty. Accordingly, the outstanding IGST amounting, after
reversed the IGST amount of Rs. 7,65,113/-, IGST comes to Rs. 12,07,733/-.
Further, as regards copies of Bills of Entry submitted by the appellant, the ITC
availed of Rs.14,60,637/- in respect of imported goods, it is observed that the
amount of outstanding excess availment of ITC of IGST during the year July
2017 to March 2018 is Rs. 12,07,733/- and the appellant has produced
certified copies of Bills of Entry as in the table shown above for Rs. 14,60,637/­
and during the relevant period being initial phase of implementation of GST,
Bill of Entries were not auto populated in GSTR-2A, therefore I allow the credit
of ITC of Rs.14,60,637/- against the demand arises of Rs. 12,07,733/- of IGST.

9. In view of above discussions, I find that the impugned order is not legal

and proper and therefore, require to be set aside. Accordingly, the appeal filed by

the 'appellant' is allowed.

31 fa4af traf Rt +?afta R4rt 3qtahfar srare
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

--+g2%%8scs.5its%i.»
Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: .05.2024

Attested

(Sandheer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.

aVa
-0. I< CENTo

+8
t:r· .. ')I
Io %­
-w "> ~

E- $

,.. ·o

To,
M/s. R. K. Synthesis Limited,
Near Pharma Lab, Plot No. 341 1/ 1 and 2,
R. K. Synthesis Limited, Phase-IV, GIDC,
Vatva, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-382445.

Copy to:

+- C

<
t:r·a
E oz,;;;,

1.
2.
3.

The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad South Commissionerate.

4. The Dy./Assistant Commissioner(RRA), CGST, Ahmedabad South
Commissionerate.

5. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division- III, Ahmedabad South "
Commissionerate.

6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.c7.Guard File. ·
8. P.A. File.


